Yours very truly, 

ALEX. BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, that a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 

the Interest on the City Debt, b drawn in favor of the Chamberlain of the City of 
New York, for the sum of Two hundred seventeen and 94/100 Dollars ($217.94), 
to be used by him to the credit of the following accounts: 

General _•1 rcount—Accounts Receivable. 
AG 4 Pipe Fittings and Meter (;lasses, Bronx ............ 	$0 20 

Interest on Pipe Fitting, and Meter Glasses, Bronx.. 	01 
$0 21 

AG 1 Interest on Water Meter l und.

[...]

or place of beginning; said (,remises being shown on the present Tax Maps 
as Lots 11 and 85, in Block 1179 of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

—the minimum or upset price at \;hich said property shall be sold be and is hereby 
appraised and fixed at the suiii of Thirty-four thousand Dollars ($34,000), and 
the Comptroller be and is her \ authorized and directed to take the necessary 
steps for conducting such sale ni ,,n the following terms and conditions: 

The highest bidder will be r.,~luired to pay ten per cent. (10%) of the amount 
of the bid, together with the :o:u:ioneer's fees at the time of the sale, the balance

[...]

of such liens which I have refused to certify for cancellation, and I therefore certify 
my approval of the application of the S. R. Smith Infirmary to the extent that I 
have herein indicated as proper, pursuant to the provisions of such section of the 
Charter, and recommend the liens above set forth be cancelled upon the payment 
of three hundred and twenty-five 87-100 dollars ($325.87), provided that payment be 
made within sixty days from the date of the resolution authorizing such payment, 
and provided that at the time of such payment said corporation furnish proof by 
affidavit that it is the actual owner of the property affected and that the same is not

[...]

Report of the Comptroller Relative to Bonds Sold April 19, 1916. 
The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following: 

May 9, 1916. 
To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

Gentlemen-I transmit herewith a detailed report of the sale of corporate stock 
of The City of New York for fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000), held April 19, 
1916, with a recommendation that it be ordered printed in the minutes and filed. 

Very truly yours, , EDMUND D. FISHER, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Proposals received on April 19, 1916, in response to the advertisement of the

[...]

seven hundred (700) feet long and sixty (60) feet wide. Parcel "B," Bulkhead 
commencing at a point one hundred and sixty-seven hundredths (100.67) feet north 
of the northerly line of West 5th Street extended, and running thence southerly 
a distance of two hundred and sixty-one and seven-hundredths (261.07) feet, to-
gether with the marginal wharf, street or place extending inshore a distance of 
fifty (50) feet therefrom. 
-be and the same is hereby arnniled by correcting the description of Parcel B so 
that it will read as follows : 

"Parcel B-The bulkhead commencing at a point 100.17 feet north of the north-